CATALOG 1001
SMPS STACKED CAPACITORS
2
Mil-PRF-49470 capacitors are preferred over DSCC-DWG-87106 capacitors. The Mil-PRF-
49470 specification was developed as part of a cooperative effort between the US Military,
NASA and the SMPS suppliers to produce a robust replacement for the DSCC drawing. The
military specification product provides additional quality assurance provisions that are NOT
required by the DSCC drawing. Two product levels are offered in Mil-PRF-49470: the standard “B” level, suitable for standard

2. 75V parts are also available. Capacitance values of 75V parts are half-way between 50V and 100V parts.
3. Vertical stacks are sometimes useful for reducing the footprint; for availability, consult factory.
HOW TO ORDER
STACKED CAPACITORS
X7R AND NPO
MAXIMUM CAPACITANCE (µF)
DIMENSIONS
inches (mm)
Ex: S513X7R805K6G10
(8µF, 500V, .640” total height)
.375 (9.53)
.825 (20.96)
.400 (10.16)
8
3680
Presidio’s most popular sizes are highlighted. Choose these for best price, delivery and availability.
75 V
See Note 2
Ex: S205NPO324K1J4
(.32µF, 25V, .200” total height)
— S 4 05 X7R 226 K 2 J 4
Optional
Screening Code Configuration No. of Caps Case
Code Dielectric Capacitance Capacitance
Tolerance Voltage Lead Style No. of Leads
HR or SR
(See pg. 7)
Stacked
Capacitor
Assembly
Number of
Capacitors per
Stack
See
Above
X7R
NPO
Capacitance (in picofarads):
Two significant figures
followed by the number of
zeros. Example:
103=10,000 pF=.01µF
F = ± 1% (NPO only)
G = ± 2% (NPO only)
J = ± 5% (NPO only)
K = ± 10%
M = ± 20%
Z = -20%/+80%
1 = 25V
2 = 50V
3 = 100V
4 = 200V
6 = 500V
J = Leads formed under
G = Leads formed out
N = Through-hole
S = See pages 12 & 13
Number of Leads
per Side

MAXIMUM CAPACITANCE (µF)
PRESIDIO LEAD STYLE AND DIMENSIONS
HOW TO ORDER
.500 (12.70)
.460 (11.68)
.525 (13.34)
4
4844
.700 (17.78)
.660 (16.76)
.725 (18.42)
6
6864
Ex: S156NP0303K9J6
(.03µF, 1KV, .200” total height) Ex: S358X7R214K13N6
(.21µF, 3KV, .500” total height)
Ex: S357XR7333M15G5
(.033µF, 5KV, .500” total height)
1000V
(voltage
code=9)
2000V
(voltage
code=11)
3000V
(voltage
code=13)
4000V
(voltage
code=14)
5000V
(voltage
code=15)
DIMENSIONS
inches (mm)
Leads per Side
Chip Size
Case Code
Dielectric
— S 3 52 X7R 124 K 9 J 3
Optional
Screening Code Configuration No. of Caps Case
Code Dielectric Capacitance Capacitance
Tolerance Voltage Lead Style No. of Leads
HR or SR
(See pg. 7)
Stacked
Capacitor
Assembly
Number of
Capacitors per
Stack
See
Above
X7R
NPO
Capacitance (in picofarads):
Two significant figures
followed by the number of
zeros. Example:
103=10,000 pF=.01µF
F = ± 1% (NPO only)
G = ± 2% (NPO only)
J = ± 5% (NPO only)
K = ± 10%
M = ± 20%
Z = -20%/+80%
9 = 1000V
11 = 2000V
13 = 3000V
14 = 4000V
15 = 5000V
J = Leads formed under

NO SCREW HOLES
DIMENSIONS
EXAMPLE: PS4X7R106K3 HOW TO ORDER
NO SCREW HOLES WITH SCREW HOLES THROUGH-HOLE RIBBON
PATENTPENDING
PS4 PS9
NPQ NPO N2T BX X7R NPQ NPO NT2 BX X7R
25V 5.6µF 15µF 56µF 120µF
50V 180nF 1µF 4.7µF 10µF 2µF 10µF 47µF 100µF
100V 27nF 100nF .47µF 2.7µF 5.6µF .22µF 1µF 4.7µF 22µF 47µF
200V 12nF 47nF .33µF 1.2µF 1.8µF .1µF .39µF 3.3µF 10µF 15µF
500V 6.8nF 27nF .27µF .68µF .82µF 47nF .18µF 2.2µF 4.7µF 5.6µF
1000V 1.8nF 6.8nF 82nF .18µF .22µF 12nF 47nF .56µF 1.2µF 1.5µF
AVAILABLE CAPACITANCE VALUES
SIZE
HEIGHT
B
Inches (mm)
LENGTH
C
Inches (mm)
WIDTH
D
Inches (mm)
OVERALL
LENGTH E
Inches (mm)
FOOT WIDTH
Y
Inches (mm)
OVERALL
LENGTH E
Inches (mm)
FOOT WIDTH Y
With Screw Holes
(See PN Below)
OVERALL
LENGTH
E
FOOT WIDTH Y
Through-Hole
Ribbon
MAX ± 0.015 (0.38) ± .025 (0.64) ± .025 (0.64) ± 0.015 (0.38) ± .025 (0.64) ± .020 (0.51)
Call Presidio for
More InformationPS4 0.250 (6.35) 0.400 (10.16) 0.400 (10.16) 0.640 (16.26) 0.060 (1.52) 1.100 (27.94) 0.300 (7.62)
PS9 0.500 (12.70) 1.050 (26.67) 0.500 (12.70) 1.400 (35.56) 0.100 (2.54) 1.800 (45.72) 0.300 (7.62)
PS4 X7R 106 K 3 H
Case
Code Dielectric Capacitance Capacitance
Tolerance Voltage Code Mounting
See
Above
NPQ
NPO
N2T
BX
X7R
Capacitance (in picofarads):
Two significant figures
followed by the number of zeros.
Example:
103=10,000 pF = .01µF
F = ± 1% (NPO & NPQ)
G = ± 2% (NPO & NPQ)
J = ± 5% (NPO & NPQ)
K = ± 10%
M = ± 20%
Z = -20% / +80%
P = +100% / -0%
1 = 25V
2 = 50V
3 = 100V
4 = 200V

LOW STANDOFF COMPARISON
TOP VIEW — END VIEW — SIDE VIEW
HOW TO ORDER
HR S 3 01 X7R 605 K 2 S 1
Screening
Code
Product
Code
Stack
Size
Case
Size Dielectric Capacitance Capacitance
Tolerance Voltage Lead Style No. of Leads
HR or SR
(See pg. 7)
Stacked
Capacitor
Assembly
Number of
Capacitor
Chips
Available
in Many
Sizes
X7R
BX
NPO
NPQ
BR
BQ
Capacitance (in picofarads):
Two significant figures
followed by the number of
zeros. Example:
103=10,000 pF=.01µF
J = ± 5%
K = ± 10%
M = ± 20%
Z = -20% / +80%
1 = 25V
2 = 50V
3 = 100V
4 = 200V
6 = 500V
‘S’ Leads Number of
Leads per Side
7169 Construction Court, San Diego, CA 92121 USA • Tel: 858-578-9390 • Fax: 800-538-3880 or 858-578-6225
www.presidiocomponents.com • info@presidiocomponents.com 13
Notes: 1. 75V parts are also available. Capacitance values of 75V parts are half-way between 50V and 100V.
2. Other sizes and capacitance values available. Consult factory.
LOW PROFILE ‘S’ LEAD CAPACITORS
MAXIMUM CAPACITANCE
PRESIDIO CASE SIZES — X7R AND NPO DIELECTRIC
Presidio Case Size 01 05 13
Height
inches (mm)
# Chips
(per stack)Chip Size 2627 3941 4399
Dielectric X7R (µF) NPO (µF) X7R (µF) NPO (µF) X7R (µF) NPO (µF)
25V
2.5 0.065 7.0 0.16 20.0 0.5 .110 (2.79) 1
5.0 0.13 14.0 0.32 40.0 1.0 .160 (4.06) 2
7.5 0.19 21.0 0.48 60.0 1.5 .235 (5.97) 3
10.0 0.26 28.0 0.64 80.0 2.0 .310 (7.87) 4
— — 35.0 0.80 100.0 2.5 .385 (9.78) 5
— — 42.0 0.96 120.0 3.0 .460 (11.68) 6
50V
2.1 0.055 5.6 0.14 18.0 0.4 .110 ( 2.79) 1
4.2 0.11 11.0 0.28 36.0 0.8 .180 (4.57) 2
6.3 0.16 17.0 0.42 54.0 1.2 .270 (6.86) 3
8.4 0.22 22.0 0.56 72.0 1.6 .360 (9.14) 4
— — 28.0 0.70 90.0 2.0 .450 (11.43) 5
— — 33.0 0.84 110.0 2.4 .540 (13.72) 6